
ORIGINAL 
Decade Software Company, LLC 

Software License and Support for EnvisionConnect 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #181-51511 

CDA 14-54025 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a 
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), and 
Decade Software Company, LLC, a limited liability company duly qualified to conduct 
business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 1195 West Shaw 
Avenue, Fresno, California 93711 (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"); 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County has determined that it has a continuing need for, and Consultant as 
Owner and Developer agrees to grant to County, licenses to a certain set of software 
products marketed using the trade name EnvisionConnect; 

WHEREAS, County desires to obtain from Consultant a revocable, non-exclusive, non-sub 
licensable and non-transferable license to use Consultant's Licensed Programs and 
services for the sole benefit of the Community Development Agency, Environmental 
Management Division and Administration and Finance Division, of El Dorado County; 

WHEREAS, Consultant has represented to County that it is specially trained, experienced, 
expert and competent to perform the special services required hereunder and County has 
determined to rely upon such representations; 

WHEREAS, Consultant warrants and represents that the Licensed Programs identified 
herein serves the intended and functional purpose for the Community Development 
Agency, Environmental Management Division of El Dorado County; 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto that such services be in conformity with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws; 

WHEREAS, County has determined that the provisions of such services provided by 
Consultant are in the public's best interest, are more economically and feasibly performed 
by outside independent Consultants as well as authorized by El Dorado County Charter, 
Section 210(b)(6) and/or Government Code 31000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement witness that for good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and the mutual promises 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 1 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 1 of 25



ARTICLE I 
Definitions: 

A. Agreement: The agreement set forth in this document. 

B. Licensed Materials: The term "Licensed Materials" shall mean computer programs, in 
object form, and all related documentation and materials provided to County under 
the terms of this Agreement. Licensed Materials shall not include Source Code. 

C. Licensed Programs: The term "Licensed Programs" shall mean the object code 
version of the software, as well as all updates, enhancements and releases. Licensed 
Programs are a sub-set of the Licensed Materials. 

D. Source Code: The term "Source Code" shall mean a full source language statement 
of the programs owned by Consultant used to prepare the Licensed Programs, 
including any updates, enhancements, revisions and modifications thereto that are 
provided to County under this Agreement. Source Code shall not include any source 
language statements for any portion of the Licensed Programs owned by or 
sublicensed from third parties. 

E. Version: The term "Version" shall mean an issue of Licensed Programs, which has 
been made available to the County. 

F. Work Order: The term "Work Order" shall mean the document and process required 
to authorize professional services which are outside of those agreed to in the 
Statement of Work. 

G. EnvisionConnect: The term Envision and EnvisionConnect shall mean the trade name 
for the Licensed Programs provided under this Agreement as described in Exhibit A, 
marked "Service Fee Schedule," incorporated herein and made by reference a part 
hereof. 

H. Inspector: The term "Inspector" shall mean a County staff member whose job function 
requires fifty percent (50%) or more time is spent conducting field activities such as 
inspections or investigations. 

Exhibits: 

The following Exhibits are incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof: 

EXHIBIT 
Exhibit A 
Exhibit B 
Exhibit C 

Description 
Service Fee Schedule 
Professional Services Rates 
Third Party Software 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 2 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 2 of 25



In the event of a conflict between the main body of the Agreement and an Exhibit to the 
Agreement, the terms of the Exhibit shall prevail. 

ARTICLE II 
Scope of Services: 

A Software License 
1. Consultant will grant, and County accepts, a revocable, non-exclusive, non-sub 

licensable and nontransferable license to use the Licensed Materials for the 
Licensed Programs identified in Exhibit A 

2. The Licensed Materials are used for the general purposes of automated tracking 
of environmental programs. Consultant warrants and represents that the 
Licensed Materials fit its intended purpose as needed by County. The function 
of the Program includes, but is not limited to, the following purposes: enables 
County to track, manage, issue reports and store data, including but not limited 
to, underground storage tanks, food facilities, pools and spas, small water 
systems, hazardous materials inventory and business plans. 

3. Consultant hereby grants to County, and County hereby accepts from 
Consultant, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, a non­
exclusive, non-transferable license ("License") to use the Licensed Materials 
solely for its own use. The License shall be restricted for use with one (1) 
production server database with a single set of master code tables. 

4. The License also authorizes County to maintain a back up copy of the Licensed 
Programs for use with databases for back up and testing purposes only. County 
agrees to maintain appropriate records on the quantity and location of all such 
copies, and produce same on demand by Consultant. County agrees to include 
Consultant's copyright notice on all copies, in whole or in part, in any form. 
County agrees to receive prior written approval from Consultant before copying 
any portion of the Licensed Programs for any other purpose. 

5. County may not assign, sublicense or otherwise transfer, in whole or in part, the 
License, this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder, whether 
voluntarily, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of 
Consultant. 

6. County agrees to not allow access to the Licensed Programs to any third party 
without written permission from Consultant. 

B. Ownership 

1. Consultant is the lawful owner of all proprietary rights whatsoever in the 
Licensed Materials including any changes, additions, and enhancements in the 
form of new or partial programs or documentation, but not as to limit the 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 3 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 3 of 25



generality thereof, all copyright interests in the Licensed Materials. All copies of 
the Licensed Materials provided to, or reproduced by, County pursuant to this 
Agreement is, and remains the property of Consultant. No rights in the Licensed 
Materials are granted to anyone other than those set forth in this Agreement. 
County shall use its commercially reasonable best efforts to prevent any 
violations of Consultant's property rights in the Licensed Materials and shall, 
under no circumstances, sell, lease, sublease, sublicense, assign, barter, or 
otherwise transfer the Licensed Materials or use the Licensed Materials for the 
processing of data for others, except as provided herein. 

2. County shall have no right to modify, enhance or otherwise change the Licensed 
Materials in any way without the prior written consent of Consultant, however 
County shall be entitled to merge the Licensed Materials into other materials to 
form a system, provided that upon termination of the License granted by this 
Agreement, the Licensed Materials will be completely removed from the system 
and treated as though permission to merge had never been granted. Use of the 
Licensed Materials in a system shall remain subject to all other terms of this 
Agreement. 

3. The Licensed Materials and all other data or materials supplied by Consultant to 
County are confidential and proprietary to Consultant, protected by law and of 
substantial value to Consultant, and their use and disclosure must be carefully 
and continuously controlled. 

4. The Licensed Materials and the Source Code are protected by the Copyright 
Laws of the United States. 

5. All logos, trademarks, and trade names of Consultant are proprietary to 
Consultant and may only be used as authorized in writing by Consultant. 

6. County shall keep all property of Consultant free and clear of all claims, liens, 
and encumbrances. 

7. County shall notify Consultant immediately of the unauthorized possession, use, 
or knowledge of any item supplied to County pursuant of this Agreement. 

8. In the event County breaches or attempts to breach any of the provisions of this 
Section B, Consultant shall have the right, in addition to such other remedies 
which may be available to it, to injunctive relief enjoining such breach or attempt 
to breach, it being acknowledged that legal remedies are inadequate. The 
provisions of this Section B shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE Ill 
Term: The term of this Agreement shall be for three (3) years and shall be for the period 
of November 2, 2014 through November 1, 2017. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 4 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 4 of 25



ARTICLE IV 
Compensation for Services: For services provided herein, including all of the 
deliverables described in individual Work Orders issued pursuant to this Agreement, 
County agrees to pay Consultant monthly in arrears. Prices for license fees and 
professional services shall be in accordance with Exhibit A. The original license and 
annual fees are based on the number of inspectors specified in Exhibit A. 

A. County agrees to pay for additional Inspectors as they are added at Consultant's then 
prevailing license and maintenance fees. 

B. After the initial term and for successive terms thereafter, Consultant will notify County 
at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the then current term of Consultant's intent 
to increase prices for the successive term. 

C. Any tax, such as sales and use taxes, exclusive of property and income taxes, that 
Consultant is required to collect or pay based upon the sale or delivery of products or 
services under this Agreement shall be paid by County to Consultant, or County shall 
pay directly to the taxing agency with proof of payment provided to Consultant. This 
obligation extends retroactively if so assessed by a taxing agency. 

D. If County is using the Licensed Programs in California, and receives the Licensed 
Programs on tangible personal property (for example floppy disks, magnetic tape, Zip 
disk, CD-ROM, or any other medium by which the Licensed Programs are temporarily 
stored to effect transfer to County's computer) then the full license and support fee, as 
well as training and conversion fees, are subject to California sales and use tax. The 
definition of transfer is the leaving behind of such tangible personal property. 
However, if the Licensed Programs are received by County over communication lines, 
via the internet, a bulletin board service or through a direct connection between County 
and Consultant computers, the license and support, training, and conversion fees are 
not subject to sales and use tax. In California, all parts and supplies are subject to 
sales and use tax, and hourly-based professional services, other than training and file 
conversion for the Licensed Programs, are not. 

E. If County is using the Licensed Programs in a state other than California then County 
is responsible for knowing the sales and use tax rules of that state. 

F. ARTICLE VI lists products and services that are included in the license and support 
fee. Fees for County's use of these items are due and payable when invoiced. 

G. Payment shall be made within forty five (45) days following County receipt and 
approval of itemized invoice(s) detailing services rendered. County agrees to pay 
Consultant in accordance with Exhibit A. 

H. The total amount for annual license and support fees identified in Exhibit A hereto shall 
not exceed $131,010.12 inclusive of all costs and expenses. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 5 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 5 of 25



I. The total amount for all Optional Tasks, if any, which may be assigned in accordance 
with this Agreement shall not exceed $68,989.88 inclusive of all Work Orders, and all 
costs and expenses. The not-to-exceed amount of each individual Work Order so 
assigned shall not exceed the amount specified in each Work Order, unless County's 
Contract Administrator and Consultant amend the Work Order in writing. 

J. The total amount of this Agreement, including all of the services detailed in Exhibit A 
and inclusive of all costs, expenses, Optional Tasks and Work Orders shall not exceed 
$200,000. It is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee that this amount will 
be authorized under this Agreement through Work Orders. 

Itemized invoices shall follow the format specified by County and shall reference this 
Agreement number and the County-supplied Work Order Number on their faces. 
Consultant shall bill County for only one (1) Work Order per invoice. Copies of 
documentation attached to invoices shall reflect Consultant's charges for the specific 
services billed on those invoices. Invoices shall be mailed to County at the following 
address: 

County of El Dorado 
Community Development Agency 
Environmental Management Division 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville, California 95667 
Attn.: Donna Cademartori 

Department Analyst 

or to such other location as County directs. 

In the event that Consultant fails to deliver, in the format specified and the deliverables 
required by this Agreement, County at its sole option may delay the monthly payment for 
the period of time of the delay, cease all payments until such time as the required 
deliverables are received, or proceed as set forth below in ARTICLE XV, Default, 
Termination, and Cancellation, herein. 

ARTICLEV 
Taxes: Consultant certifies that as of today's date, it is not in default on any unsecured 
property taxes or other taxes or fees owed by Consultant to County. Consultant agrees 
that it shall not default on any obligations to County during the term of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE VI 
Support Services: The following services are included in the license and support fees. 

a. Telephone Support: Consultant provides telephone support via a toll 
free number for County's usability questions and/or problem resolution. 
Support is provided during Consultant's regular business hours (6:00 
A.M. to 6:00P.M., Pacific Time, Monday through Friday, with Federal and 
State holidays excluded). Issues can be reported 24-hours a day by RTI 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 6 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 6 of 25



WebFirst, e-mail, fax or telephone. Consultant supports both the 
applications developed in-house and the database backend on which 
these applications run. 

Holidays Include 
New Year's Day 
Martin Luther King Jr. Day 
Presidents' Day 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 
Labor Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
The Friday after Thanksgiving 
Christmas Eve 
Christmas Day 

b. Web-based Support: 24-hour access to Consultant's web resources. This 
includes all system documentation, Envision and EnvisionConnect upgrade 
files, and quarterly "Did You Know?" newsletter of system workflows tips. 
Web resources allow searches of Consultant's Knowledge Base of known 
EnvisionConnect issues and suggestions and instantly send issues to 
Consultant technical support staff via an online support form. 

c. Licensed Programs Maintenance: Consultant shall provide Licensed 
Programs maintenance, which includes defect fixes, and any other required 
modifications to keep the Licensed Programs in conformance with the 
specifications contained in the then current Consultant Licensed Materials. 
Consultant shall amend the specifications only to remove documentation 
errors, provide consistency of interpretation, or describe improvements to the 
Licensed Programs. Consultant shall correct any error or malfunction in the 
Licensed Programs that prevents them from operating in conformance with 
the then current Licensed Materials, or Consultant shall provide a 
commercially reasonable alternative that will conform to the then current 
Licensed Materials. If County's system is inoperable due to a reproducible 
error or malfunction, and County is using the current release of the Licensed 
Programs, Consultant shall provide continuous effort to correct the error or 
malfunction. 

d. User Group Meetings: User group meetings occur on a frequency 
determined by the user community. These meetings allow users to share 
ideas, workflows, etc. County may send representatives to any user group 
meeting conducted by Consultant's clients. 

e. Refresher Training: There will be no charge for refresher training conducted 
at Consultant's office on mutually agreeable dates, if the material was 
covered and the attendee(s) was included in County's initial training. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 7 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 7 of 25



Refresher training does not include training for new Licensed Programs or 
County staff that has not been trained before, which are billable services. 

f. List Server: to share information. Workflows for the Licensed Programs, 
environmental regulation workflows, user-customized reports, and general 
questions and answers are available. 

g. Consultant Exchange: Consultant Exchange is a web-based file exchange 
solution that provides a secure area where County can share files. County 
can upload/download useful reports, scripts, and other files at times most 
convenient to them. County has a searchable archive of environmental 
regulation workflows, Licensed Programs workflows, user-customized 
reports, scripts, and general questions and answers that can be accessed 
through keyword searches. Users have the option of drilling down through 
categories or searching for files by using a search dialog box. 

h. Client Relationship Management: Consultant utilizes a Client Relationship 
Management (CRM) software application that enables Consultant to manage 
every aspect of our relationship with the County. County information 
acquired from sales, marketing, client service, and support is captured and 
stored in a centralized database to improve client satisfaction. Consultant 
shall not release any County information without prior authorization from the 
County. 

i. Consultant Modification; Consultant has the right to eliminate, add to, or 
modify Article VI (f), (g), and (h). 

ARTICLE VII 
Items not covered by License and Support Fee: The following services shall be 
provided on a fee basis. Exhibit A contains prices for license fees, and all services that are 
agreed upon as a condition of this Agreement. Services not specifically included in 
ARTICLE II, Scope of Services, can be obtained from Consultant after completion and 
approval of a Work Order at the rates identified in Exhibit B. 

A Support Initiated Outside Normal Working Hours; Consultant's normal working hours 
are 6:00A.M. to 6:00P.M., Pacific Time, Monday through Friday, with Federal and 
State holidays excluded. If County requires or initiates service outside these hours, 
County will pay for such support in accordance with Exhibit B. 

Holidays Include 
New Year's Day 
Martin Luther King Jr. Day 
Presidents' Day 
Memorial Day 
Independence Day 
Labor Day 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 8 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 8 of 25



Thanksgiving Day 
The Friday after Thanksgiving 
Christmas Eve 
Christmas Day 

B. Data Conversion; 

C. Data Correction or Restoration; unless caused by Consultant's negligence while 
working on County's system. 

D. Custom Programming; 

E. Software Implementation; 

F. Initial and New Staff Training; 

G. County will reimburse Consultant for out-of-pocket costs expended on County's 
behalf, unless such costs are caused by Consultant's negligence. These can include 
travel and per diem, parts and supplies, media and reproduction, and long distance 
calls initiated from Consultant to County's system. Consultant shall obtain County's 
prior approval before expending more than $100.00 per incident. 

ARTICLE VIII 
Changes to Agreement: This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the 
parties hereto. Said amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully 
executed by duly authorized officers of the parties hereto. 

ARTICLE IX 
Consultant to County: It is understood that the services provided under this Agreement 
shall be prepared in and with cooperation from County and its staff. It is further agreed that 
in all matters pertaining to this Agreement, Consultant shall act as Consultant only to 
County and shall not act as Consultant to any other individual or entity affected by this 
Agreement nor provide information in any manner to any party outside of this Agreement 
that would conflict with Consultant's responsibilities to County during the term hereof. 

ARTICLE X 
Confidentiality: Consultant shall maintain the confidentiality and privileged nature of all 
records, including billing records, together with any knowledge therein acquired, in 
accordance with all applicable state and federal laws and regulations, as they may now 
exist or may hereafter be amended or changed. Consultant, and all Consultant's staff, 
employees, and representatives, shall not use or disclose, directly or indirectly at any time, 
any said confidential information, other than to County's Community Development Agency 
for the purpose of, and in the performance of, this Agreement. This confidentiality 
provision shall survive after the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 9 of 22 #181-S1511 

14-1120 B 9 of 25



ARTICLE XI 
Assignment and Delegation: Consultant is engaged by County for its unique 
qualifications and skills as well as those of its personnel. Consultant shall not subcontract, 
delegate, or assign services to be provided, in whole or in part, to any other person or 
entity without prior written consent of County. 

ARTICLE XII 
Independent Contractor/Liability: Consultant is, and shall be at all times, deemed 
independent and shall be wholly responsible for the manner in which it performs services 
required by the terms of this Agreement. Consultant exclusively assumes responsibility for 
acts of its employees, associates, and subcontractors, if any are authorized herein, as they 
relate to services to be provided under this Agreement during the course and scope of their 
employment. 

Consultant shall be responsible for performing the work under this Agreement in a safe, 
professional, skillful, and workmanlike manner and shall be liable for its own negligence 
and negligent acts of its employees. County shall have no right of control over the manner 
in which work is to be done and shall, therefore, not be charged with responsibility of 
preventing risk to Consultant or its employees. 

ARTICLE XIII 
Fiscal Considerations: The parties to this Agreement recognize and acknowledge that 
County is a political subdivision of the State of California. As such, County is subject to the 
provisions of Article XVI, Section 18 of the California Constitution and other similar fiscal 
and procurement laws and regulations and may not expend funds for products, equipment, 
or services not budgeted in a given year. It is further understood that in the normal course 
of County business, County will adopt a proposed budget prior to a given fiscal year, but 
that the final adoption of a budget does not occur until after the beginning of the fiscal year. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, County shall give 
notice of cancellation of this Agreement in the event of adoption of a proposed budget that 
does not provide for funds for the services, products, or equipment subject herein. Such 
notice shall become effective upon the adoption of a final budget, which does not provide 
funding for this Agreement. Upon the effective date of such notice, this Agreement shall be 
automatically terminated and County released from any further liability hereunder. 

In addition to the above, should the Board of Supervisors during the course of a given year 
for financial reasons reduce or order a reduction in the budget for any County department 
for which services were contracted to be performed, pursuant to this paragraph in the sole 
discretion of County, this Agreement may be deemed to be canceled in its entirety subject 
to payment for services performed prior to cancellation. 

ARTICLE XIV 
Audit by California State Auditor: Consultant acknowledges that if total compensation 
under this Agreement is greater than $10,000.00, this Agreement is subject to examination 
and audit by the California State Auditor for a period of three (3) years, or for any longer 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 10 of22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 10 of 25



period required by law, after final payment under this Agreement, pursuant to California 
Government Code §8546.7. In order to facilitate these potential examinations and audits, 
Consultant shall maintain, for a period of at least three (3) years, or for any longer period 
required by law, after final payment under the Agreement, all books, records and 
documentation necessary to demonstrate performance under the Agreement. 

ARTICLE XV 
Default, Termination, and Cancellation: 

A. Default: Upon the occurrence of any default of the provisions of this Agreement, a 
party shall give written notice of said default to the party in default (notice). If the 
party in default does not cure the default within ten (1 0) days of the date of notice 
(Time to Cure), then such party shall be in default. The Time to Cure may be 
extended at the discretion of the party giving notice. Any extension of Time to Cure 
must be in writing, prepared by the party in default for signature by the party giving 
notice, and must specify the reason(s) for the extension and the date in which the 
extension of Time to Cure expires. 

Notice given under this section shall specify the alleged default and the applicable 
Agreement provision and shall demand that the party in default perform the 
provisions of this Agreement within the applicable period of time. No such notice 
shall be deemed a termination of this Agreement unless the party giving notice so 
elects in this notice, or the party giving notice so elects in a subsequent written 
notice after the Time to Cure has expired. 

B. Bankruptcy: This Agreement, at the option of County, shall be terminable in the 
case of bankruptcy, voluntary or involuntary, or insolvency of Consultant. 

C. Ceasing Performance: County may terminate this Agreement in the event 
Consultant ceases to operate as a business, or otherwise becomes unable to 
substantially perform any term or condition of this Agreement. 

D. Termination or Cancellation without Cause: County may terminate this Agreement 
or any Work Order issued pursuant to this Agreement, in whole or in part upon thirty 
(30) calendar days' written notice by County for any reason. If such prior 
termination is effected, County will pay for satisfactory services rendered prior to the 
effective dates, as set forth in the Notice of Termination provided to Consultant, and 
for such other services which County may agree to in writing as necessary for 
contract resolution. In no event, however, shall County be obligated to pay more 
than the not-to-exceed amount of the Work Order or the total amount of this 
Agreement, as applicable. Upon receipt of a Notice of Termination, Consultant shall 
promptly discontinue all services affected, as of the effective date of termination set 
forth in such Notice of Termination, unless the Notice directs otherwise. In the 
event of termination for default, County reserves the right to take over and complete 
the work by contract or by any other means. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 11 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 11 of 25



E. Warranty and Limitation of Consultant's Liability: Consultant warrants that the media 
used to deliver the Licensed Materials to County is free from mechanical or 
recording defects, and if such defects are found, Consultant shall immediately 
replace the defective media. 

Consultant warrants that it is the owner of the Licensed Materials and that it has the 
right to grant the License granted hereunder. Consultant agrees to defend County 
against, and pay the amount of any adverse final judgment (or settlement to which 
Consultant consents) resulting from third party claim(s) (hereinafter "Indemnified 
Claims") that the Licensed Materials infringe any copyright or patent; provided 
Consultant is notified promptly in writing of the Indemnified Claims and has sole 
control over its defense or settlement, and County provides reasonable assistance 
in defense of same. This paragraph shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

Consultant warrants that the Licensed Programs shall perform substantially in 
accordance with its then-current Licensed Materials, at no additional cost to County, 
provided that: (a) the Licensed Programs have not been modified, changed or 
altered by anyone other than Consultant or as authorized by Consultant in writing; 
(b) County is operating the then-current version of the Licensed Programs; (c) 
County's computer system is in good operating order and is installed in a suitable 
operating environment; (d) County's computer system configuration used in the 
operation of the Licensed Programs meets Consultant's approved specifications (e) 
the error or defect is not caused by County or its agents, employees, or consultants; 
(f) County promptly notifies Consultant of the error or defect when it is discovered; 
(g) all fees then due to Consultant have been paid; and (h) County is not otherwise 
in breach of its obligations under this Agreement. In such event, Consultant shall 
use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the Licensed Programs to perform 
substantially in accordance with its then-current Licensed Materials as soon as 
reasonably practicable under the circumstances. 

If County notifies Consultant of such error or defect and, after investigation by 
Consultant, Consultant determines that such error or defect occurred as a result of 
County not being in compliance with one (1) or more of the reasons listed in the 
above paragraph, then County shall reimburse Consultant at Consultant's then 
prevailing rates for all costs incurred in investigating such error or defect. 

Except as specifically set forth above, there are no other warranties of any kind, 
whether express or implied, with respect to the licensed programs, the licensed 
materials or any updates, enhancements or releases thereto, or any other services 
or goods provided by Consultant to County in connection with this Agreement, 
including without limitation any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a 
particular purpose. County's sole and exclusive remedies and Consultant's only 
obligations under the warranty set forth above and this Agreement is to cause the 
licensed programs to operate substantially in accordance with Consultant's then­
current licensed materials or to correct the then-current licensed materials. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 12 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 12 of 25



Consultant does not warrant that the functions contained in the licensed programs 
shall meet County's requirements or shall operate in combination with other 
software or systems which County selects for use, or that the operation of the 
licensed programs shall be uninterrupted or error free, or that all errors and defects 
have been identified and corrected by Consultant. 

Consultant shall not be liable for any indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, special 
or consequential damages of any kind whatsoever suffered or incurred by County 
as a consequence of the use or performance of the licensed programs or otherwise, 
even if Consultant has been advised of the possibility of such damages. In any 
event, under no circumstances shall Consultant be liable for any loss, cost, expense 
or damage to County in an amount exceeding the sum of the initial license fee 
actually paid by County to Consultant under this Agreement, whether arising as a 
result of: (a) any breach of this Agreement by Consultant; (b) any act or failure to act 
of Consultant; or (c) any claim made against County by any other party, even if 
Consultant has been advised of the claim or potential claim. County agrees that it 
will not assert any claims against Consultant based on any theory of strict liability. 
The provisions of this paragraph do not apply to claims arising out of or related to 
indemnity obligations by Consultant. 

F. County Responsibilities: County is responsible fer the following: 

1. Timely payment of Consultant invoices. 

2. Provision of a test system, and use of said system, prior to installing 
any enhancements, Versions, or Licensed Programs. This shall 
include testing of any changes made by County, including but not 
limited to: 

• Reports 
• Page Layouts 
• Support Codes 
• Configurations 

3. Provision of appropriate operating environment for County's computer 
system, County employees, and Consultant staff when at County 
location. 

4. Provision of knowledgeable, competent operators with an 
understanding of County's operations. 

5. Scheduled training to properly prepare County's staff to use Licensed 
Programs. 

6. Backing up files and Licensed Programs daily, or whenever they 
change, and keeping them in a secure place. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 13 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 13 of 25



7. Notifying Consultant of a problem as soon it appears. 

G. Actions Upon Termination: 

1. County will cease using Licensed Materials immediately upon 
termination. 

2. Within thirty (30) days after termination for any reason, County will 
furnish Consultant an affidavit certifying that the original and all 
copies, in whole or in part, of the Licensed Materials have been 
returned to Consultant or destroyed by County. 

3. County will pay all amounts due Consultant. 

H. Version and Module Upgrades: Consultant will periodically make Licensed 
Programs upgrades and enhancements available to County. Consultant shall 
provide the necessary instructions and software tools so County can install 
the upgrades and modifications. 

Consultant will test each new Version prior to releasing the software to 
County. County will be provided a test environment in which new Versions 
will be installed prior to the release of a production Version. 

County will maintain its system at the current release level of the Licensed 
Programs. Ninety (90) days after the release of a new Licensed Programs 
Version, Consultant will not be obligated to maintain prior Versions. 
Consultant will have the sole discretion to decide if new Licensed Programs 
are a no charge upgrade/no charge enhancement (e.g., support for ArcGIS 
Online, new workflow to approve inspections and time tracking, and 
integrated E-mail notifications), or a billable offering. Billable offerings are 
optional, and County will not be required to purchase them to maintain the 
current release level. 

I. Access to County Systems: County agrees to install such telephone lines, 
communications software, and communications equipment necessary to 
allow remote access to County's computer system. This access will be used 
to provide technical support and problem resolution. County shall install its 
own security measures to prevent unauthorized access. County shall be 
responsible for all expenses associated with obtaining and installing such 
telephone lines and communication equipment. Consultant shall provide 
County with the appropriate communication software at no additional cost. 

ARTICLE XVI 
Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and 
served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return 
receipt requested. Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows: 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 14 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 14 of 25



To County: 

County of El Dorado 
Community Development Agency 
Environmental Management Division 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville, California 95667 

Attn.: Barbara D. Houghton 
Environmental Health Manager 

With a copy to: 

County of El Dorado 
Community Development Agency 
Administration and Finance Division 
2850 Fairlane Court 
Placerville, California 95667 

Attn.: Katy Sampson 
Assistant Director 
Administration and Finance 

or to such other location as County directs. 

Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows: 

Decade Software Company, LLC 
1195 West Shaw Avenue 
Fresno, California 93711 

Attn.: Kevin Delaney 
Chief Executive Officer 

or to such other location as Consultant directs. 

ARTICLE XVII 
Change of Address: In the event of a change in address for Consultant's principal place of 
business, Consultant's Agent for Service of Process, or Notices to Consultant, Consultant 
shall notify County in writing as provided in ARTICLE XVI, Notice to Parties. Said notice shall 
become part of this Agreement upon acknowledgment in writing by County's Contract 
Administrator, and no further amendment of the Agreement shall be necessary provided that 
such change of address does not conflict with any other provisions of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE XVIII 
General Indemnification: Consultant shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify County 
and its officers, officials, employees and volunteers from and against all claims, damages, 
losses and expenses, including attorney fees brought by any third party, arising out of any 
breach of the Agreement by Consultant, caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or 
omission of Consultant, anyone employed by Consultant or anyone for whose acts 
Consultant may be liable, except to the extent caused by the negligence, omission, or 
willful misconduct of, or resulting from work performed by or at the direction of, the County, 
its employees, agents, consultants or subcontractors. However, Consultant is not 
obligated to hold harmless, defend or indemnify County unless County does all of the 
following: 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 15 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 15 of 25



Notifying Consultant of the claims, damages, losses and/or expenses in writing within a 
reasonable period of time, such that Consultant suffers no prejudice to its rights; 

Giving Consultant the right to control and direct the defense and settlement of that action 
with counsel acceptable to the County; 

Making no compromise, settlement or admission of liability; and 

Providing reasonable assistance and cooperates in the defense of that action. 

Consultant's obligations as stated in this section will not apply to any claim, suit or 
proceeding to the extent it is based on any of the following: 

Any modification of the EnvisionConnect software other than by Consultant, or the 
combination of the software with non-Decade software or any hardware that fails to comply 
with the EnvisionConnect hardware and software requirements; 

County's use of other than the latest release of the EnvisionConnect software if County is 
informed that a claim, suit or proceeding can be avoided by use of the latest release; 

Any use of the EnvisionConnect software not authorized by this Agreement; or 

Any modification or derivative work made by Consultant based on County's instructions, 
designs or specifications. 

The provisions of ARTICLE XVIII shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE XIX 
Insurance: 

I. This Agreement shall not be executed by County and Consultant is not entitled to 
any rights, unless certificates of insurances, or other sufficient proof that the 
following provisions have been complied with, and such certificate(s) are filed with 
County. 

II. Without limiting Consultant's indemnification provided herein, Consultant shall and 
shall require any of its subcontractors to procure and maintain for the duration of the 
Agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property 
which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder 
and the results of that work by Consultant, his agents, representatives, employees 
or subcontractors. The following policies of insurance shall be placed with insurers 
with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A: VII. Coverage shall be at least as 
broad as: 

A. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office (ISO) Form CG 
00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products-completed 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 16 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 16 of 25



operations, personal & advertising injury, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per 
occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate 
limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit 
shall be twice the required occurrence limit. 

1. County, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as 
additional insured on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of 
work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Consultant including 
materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or 
operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an 
endorsement to Consultant's insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 
20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 forms if later revisions used). 

2. The inclusion of more than one (1) insured shall not operate to impair the 
rights of one insured against another insured, and the coverage afforded 
shall apply as though separate policies had been issued to each insured, but 
the inclusion of more than one (1) insured shall not operate to increase the 
limits of the insurer's liability. 

3. For any claims related to this Agreement, Consultant's insurance coverage 
shall be primary insurance as respect to County, its officers, officials, 
employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by 
the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of 
Consultant's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

4. Any failure to comply with reporting or other provisions of the parties, 
including breach of warranties, shall not affect coverage provided to County, 
its officers, employees, and agents. 

B. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1 ), or 
if Consultant has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 
9), with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property 
damage. 

C. Workers' Compensation as required by the State of California, with Statutory 
Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $1,000,000 
per accident for bodily injury or disease. 

D. Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be 
canceled, except with notice to County. 

E. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by 
County. County may require Consultant to purchase coverage with a lower 
deductible or retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related 
investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 17 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 17 of 25



F. Consultant shall furnish County with original certificates and amendatory 
endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage 
required by this clause. All certificates and endorsements are to be received and 
approved by County before work commences. However, failure to obtain the 
required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive Consultant's 
obligation to provide them. County reserves the right to require complete, 
certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements 
required by these specifications, at any time. 

G. If Consultant does not keep all required policies in full force and effect, County 
may, in addition to other remedies under this Agreement, take out the necessary 
insurance, and Consultant agrees to pay the cost of said insurance. 

ARTICLE XX 
Interest of Public Official: No official or employee of County who exercises any functions 
or responsibilities in review or approval of services to be provided by Consultant under this 
Agreement shall participate in or attempt to influence any decision relating to this 
Agreement which affects personal interest or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or 
association in which he/she is directly or indirectly interested; nor shall any such official or 
employee of County have any interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds 
thereof. 

ARTICLE XXI 
Interest of Consultant: Consultant covenants that Consultant presently has no personal 
interest or financial interest, and shall not acquire same in any manner or degree, in either: 
1) any other contract connected with or directly affected by the services to be performed by 
this Agreement; or, 2) any other entities connected with or directly affected by the services 
to be performed by this Agreement. Consultant further covenants that in the performance 
of this Agreement no person having any such interest shall be employed by Consultant. 

ARTICLE XXII 
Conflict of Interest: The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of the 
provisions of Government Code Section 1090 et seq. and Section 87100 relating to conflict 
of interest of public officers and employees. Consultant attests that it has no current 
business or financial relationship with any County employee(s) that would constitute a 
conflict of interest with provision of services under this Agreement and will not enter into 
any such business or financial relationship with any such employee(s) during the term of 
this Agreement. County represents that it is unaware of any financial or economic interest 
of any public officer or employee of Consultant relating to this Agreement. It is further 
understood and agreed that if such a financial interest does exist at the inception of this 
Agreement either party may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving written notice 
as detailed in ARTICLE XV, Default, Termination, and Cancellation, herein. 

ARTICLE XXIII 
California Residency (Form 590): All independent consultants providing services to 
County must file a State of California Form 590, certifying their California residency or, in 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 18 of22 #181-S1511 

14-1120 B 18 of 25



the case of a limited liability company or corporation, certifying that they have a permanent 
place of business in California. Consultant will be required to submit a Form 590 prior to 
execution of this Agreement, or County shall withhold seven (7) percent of each payment 
made to Consultant during the term of this Agreement. This requirement applies to any 
agreement/contract exceeding $1,500. 

ARTICLE XXIV 
County Payee Data Record Form: All independent contractors or corporations providing 
services to County who do not have a Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue 
Service Form W-9 (Form W-9) on file with County must file a County Payee Data Record 
Form with County. 

ARTICLE XXV 
Business License: County's Business License Ordinance provides that it is unlawful for 
any person to furnish supplies or services, or transact any kind of business in the 
unincorporated territory of El Dorado County without possessing a County business license 
unless exempt under County Ordinance Code Section 5.08.070. Consultant warrants and 
represents that it shall comply with all of the requirements of County's Business License 
Ordinance, where applicable, prior to beginning work under this Agreement and at all times 
during the term of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE XXVI 
California Forum and Law: Any dispute resolution action arising out of this Agreement, 
including, but not limited to, litigation, mediation, or arbitration, shall be brought in 
ElDorado County, California, and shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the 
State of California. 

ARTICLE XXVII 
Contract Administrator: The County Officer or employee with responsibility for 
administering this Agreement is Barbara D. Houghton, Environmental Health Manager, 
Environmental Management Division, Community Development Agency, or successor. 

ARTICLE XXVIII 
Authorized Signatures: The parties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned 
individuals executing this Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so 
by law or other appropriate instrument and to bind upon said parties the obligations set 
forth herein. 

ARTICLE XXIX 
Partial Invalidity: If any provision of the Agreement is held by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in 
full force and effect without being impaired or invalidated in any way. 

ARTICLE XXX 
No Third Party Beneficiaries: Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor will be deemed, 
to confer rights or remedies upon any person or legal entity not a party to this Agreement. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 19 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 19 of 25



ARTICLE XXXI 
Counterparts: This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of 
which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

ARTICLE XXXII 
Consultant Staff: County shall not attempt to hire any current or former Consultant staff 
member without prior written consent from Consultant. 

ARTICLE XXXIII 
General: Any clause of this Agreement found to be unenforceable shall be severed from 
this Agreement and the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
Any waiver of any clause of this Agreement shall not constitute a subsequent waiver of that 
clause or any other clause. Failure or delay of either party to enforce compliance with any 
clause shall not constitute a waiver of such clause. This Agreement replaces all other prior 
agreements, orally or in writing, relating to the subject matter contained herein, including 
any made by other parties such as distributors, consultants, dealers or resellers. This 
Agreement can only be modified in writing as approved by authorized signatories of both 
parties. This Agreement is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the legal 
successors and assigns of the parties. 

ARTICLE XXXIV 
Entire Agreement: This document and the documents referred to herein or exhibits 
hereto are the entire Agreement between the parties, and they incorporate or supersede all 
prior written or oral agreements or understandings. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 20 of 22 #181-81511 

14-1120 B 20 of 25



Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 

By:~~~~~~~~~==~-----fsY ra . oughton, PG, CHG, REHS 
Environm tal Health Manager 
Environmental Management Division 
Community Development Agency 

Requesting Division Concurrence: 

By: qc-~3 s~~~vA Dated: J.we.~~ 1~ 1 )LJlY: 
Gerri Silva, M.S., REHS 
Environmental Management Division Director 
Community Development Agency 

Requesting Department Concurrence: 

By: ~jlJL~, 
SteveflM:Pedretti, Director 
Community Development Agency 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 21 of 22 

Dated: __ ti_(I_Y._,__/r_._t __ _ 

#181-81511 

14-1120 B 21 of 25



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates 
indicated below. 

--COUNTY OF ELDORADO--

By: _____________________ _ 

Attest: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County" 

James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By:_=--~--~-------­
Deputy Clerk 

Dated: ________ _ 

Dated: ________ _ 

- - D E C A D E S 0 F T W A R E C 0 M P A N Y, L L C - -

By: -~~d...!::::!:==-~..P..::.~~~'1-
Ke · 
Member -Manager 
"Consultant" 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 22 of22 

Dated: I r ' I 3 ~ I tf 

#181-S1511 

14-1120 B 22 of 25



Decade Software Company, LLC 

Exhibit A 

Service Fee Schedule 

A.1 Number of Inspectors 

Inspectors and Program Areas Numbers 
Number of Inspectors 18 

Number of Inspectors Using EnvisionConnect 10 
Remote 

A.2 Licensed Programs 

EnvisionConnect -Licensed Programs Included in this Agreement: 

cgj EnvisionConnect 

cgj EnvisionConnect Remote Use 

cgj EnvisionConnect Press Agent 
cgj CERS EDT 

A.3 EnvisionConnect Prices 

Annual License and Support Fees 
cgj EnvisionConnect 
cgj EnvisionConnect Remote 
cgj Envisionconnect Press Agent 
cgj CERS EDT 
Total 

A.5 Payment Frequency 

Renewal Fees will be paid in advance. 

Payment Frequency 
D Annually 
D Quarterly 
cgj Monthly 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 1 of 1 

Monthly Cost 
$ 2,166.67 
$ 600.00 
$ 472.50 
$ 400.00 
$ 3,639.17 

Annual Cost 
$ 26,000.04 
$ 7,200.00 
$ 5,670.00 
$ 4,800.00 
$ 43,670.04 

#181-81511 
Exhibit A 

14-1120 B 23 of 25



Decade Software Company, LLC 

Exhibit B 

Professional Services Rates 

Any services requested outside of those agreed to herein will require authorization 
through a Work Order. 

The following rates will apply for the listed professional services. 

Item Rate Per Unit 
Professional Services 
• Custom Programming $126.00 Hour 
• Consultation $126.00 Hour 
• Report Development $126.00 Hour 

Training 
• Training at County Facility $1,470.00 Day 

Maximum of 6 participants 
• Training at County Facility $2,205.00 Day 

Maximum of 15 participants 
• Training at Decade Facility $1,470.00 
• Training Online Using WebEx $183.50 Hour 

Support 
• Phone Support Outside Normal $189.00 Hour 

Service Hours 
• Third Party Support $126.00 Hour 

Travel Expenses 
• Travel Per Diem $581.00 Per Day 
• Airfare Not Allowed 

Upon written approval from County's Contract Administrator and upon sixty (60) days 
prior written notice to County, the above rates may be increased annually. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 1 of 1 #181-81511 
Exhibit 8 

14-1120 B 24 of 25



Decade Software Company, LLC 

Exhibit C 

Third Party Software 

SAP Crystal Reports 

Crystal Reports is a database report designer and viewer owned by SAP. Decade 
utilizes Crystal Reports to design "canned" and custom reports that are later distributed 
with the Licensed Materials. The Licensed Materials includes a server-side report 
generation component. This is allowed under section 4.2.5 of the Crystal Reports 
Standard, Professional, and Developer L.:icense Agreement. Use of the server-side 
report generation component within the Licensed Materials is subject to the following 
terms. 

• Client agrees not to modify, disassemble, decompile, translate, adapt or reverse­
engineer the Runtime Product or the report file (.RPT) format; 

• Client agrees not to distribute the Runtime Product to any third party; 

• Client agrees not to use the Runtime Product to create for distribution a product 
that is generally competitive with SAP product offerings; 

• Client agrees not to use the Runtime Product to create for distribution a product 
that converts the report file (.RPT) format to an alternative report file format used 
by any general-purpose report writing, data analysis or report delivery product 
that is not the property of SAP; 

• Client agrees not to use the Runtime Product on a rental or timesharing basis or 
to operate a service bureau facility for the benefit of third-parties; 

• SAP and its suppliers disclaim all warranties, express or implied, including 
without limitation the warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular 
purpose, and noninfringement of third party rights. SAP and its suppliers shall 
have no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential, incidental, 
punitive, cover or other damages arising under this agreement or in connection 
with the software. 

SQL Server 

Microsoft SQL Server 2008 Standard Edition (or higher) or Microsoft SQL Server 2012 
Standard Edition (or higher) is a database management system required by the 
Licensed Materials. 

Decade Software Company, LLC Page 1 of 1 #181-81511 
Exhibit C 

14-1120 B 25 of 25




